STATES OF JERSEY



STATES OF JERSEY LAW 2005: DELEGATION OF FUNCTIONS – CHIEF MINISTER – DIVERSITY, EQUALITY AND INCLUSION POLICY

Presented to the States on 30th April 2024 by the Chief Minister

STATES GREFFE

REPORT

On 29 April 2024, the Chief Minister made a Ministerial Decision delegating certain of his functions under Articles 28, 30 and 30A of the <u>States of Jersey Law 2005</u> (see Decision reference MD-CM-2024-332, available at www.gov.je).

The terms of the delegations, and the legislation under which those delegations were made, were recorded in a Report attached to the Ministerial Decision, as shown below –

Delegate:	Deputy C. S. Alves of St. Helier Central, Assistant Minister to the Chief Minister
Functions delegated:	 In order to enable the Assistant Minister to deal with all matters in relation to diversity, equality and inclusion policy in the States Assembly, the Chief Minister delegated the following functions: Standing Order 9(3) – answering questions; Standing Order 17(1)(a) – making statements; Standing Order 19(c) – lodging Propositions Standing Order 35(1)(b) – presenting Reports or Comments Standing Order 68A(3) – proposing Proposition
Scope of delegation:	The Chief Minister, with the agreement of the Minister for Justice and Home Affairs, transferred political responsibility for diversity, equality and inclusion policy from the office of the Minister for Justice and Home Affairs to the Chief Minister, and delegated political responsibility to the Assistant Minister. Deputy C. S. Alves will lead work across the Government of Jersey to promote diversity, equality and inclusion policy and raise the profile of the equality and diversity agenda.